County
Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (SHADOW)

Wednesday, 27th March, 2013, at 6.30 pm  Ask for: Peter Sass
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Telephone: (01622) 694002
Hall, Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1.  Welcome
2.  Substitutes
Part1 - 6.30pm to 6.50pm
3. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2013 (Pages 1 - 10)
5. Update on the Terms of Reference including impact of Secondary Legislation
(Pages 11 - 22)
6. Children and Young People Multi Agency Framework for Kent (Pages 23 - 56)
Part 2 - 6.50pm to 8.30pm - Commissioning Plans for 2013/14
7. Authorisation of CCG Operating Plans for 2013-14 6.50 to 8pm (Pages 57 - 82)
8. S(()))uth Kent Coast Integrated Commissioning Strategy 8.00 to 8.10pm (Pages 83 -
9. Direct Commissioning Plans for Area Teams for 2013-14 8.10 to 8.20pm
10. g;)blic Health Commissioning intentions for 2013 - 14  8.20 to 8.30pm (Pages 91 -
11. Date of next meeting - 29 May 2013
Peter Sass

Head of Democratic Services



Tuesday, 19 March 2013

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Dr John Allingham
Dr Fiona Armstrong
Dr Bob Bowes

Clir Andrew Bowles

CliIr Lesley Ingham

Clir Paul Carter
Dr Sourja Chaudhuri

Clir John Cunningham

Caroline Davis
Michelle Farrow

Clir Graham Gibbens

Clir Roger Gough

Andrew lreland

Dr Mark Jones
Roger Kendall

Clir Michael Lyons
Dr Chee Mah

Dr Tony Martin

Dr John Neden
Meradin Peachey
Simon Perks

Dr Roger Pinnock
Dr John Ribchester
Dr Garry Singh

Dr Sanjay Singh
Ann Sutton

Clir Paul Watkins
Clir Jenny Whittle
David Woodhead

Invited Observer

Colin Tomson

Clinical Lead, Shepway Locality, South Kent CCG

Joint Clinical Lead, Swale CCG

Chair West Kent & Weald CCG

represented by

Member, Housing, Health and Wellbeing, Swale BC

Leader of Kent County Council

Clinical Lead, Dover Locality, South Kent CCG

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Strategic Policy Advisor (Health & Wellbeing), KCC
Leadership Support Manager, Dover DC

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, KCC
Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance & Health
Reform, KCC

Corporate Director Families and Social Care

Chair & Clinical Lead C4 Canterbury CCG

Kent LINk

Shepway District Council

Clinical Lead, Deal Locality, South Kent CCG

Chair & Clinical Lead, Thanet CCG

Chair & Clinical Lead, East Cliff Commissioning Practice
Director of Public Health

Accountable Officer, Ashford and Canterbury & Coastal CCGs
Chair, Ashford CCG

Chair & Clinical Lead, Whitstable CCG

Clinical Lead, Maidstone & Malling CCG

Clinical Lead, West Kent CCG

Chief Executive, Kent & Medway Cluster

Leader, Dover DC

Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s services, KCC
Clinical Lead, Gravesham & Swanley CCG

Chair, Kent & Medway Cluster



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (SHADOW)

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Shadow) held in the
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 30
January 2013.

PRESENT: MrRW Gough (Chairman), Dr Fiona Armstrong, Dr B Bowes,
Mr A Bowles, Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, Dr S Chaudhuri, Mr D Cocker
(Substitute for Dr C Mah), MsF Cox, ClirJ Cunningham, ClIr R Davison,
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr A Ireland, Mr R Kendall, Clir M Lyons, Dr T Martin,
Ms M Peachey, Mr S Perks, Dr R Pinnock, Ms V Segall Jones, Mr C Tomson and
Mrs J Whittle

ALSO PRESENT: Ms V C Edwards and Ms J Ford, Department of Health

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Benton (Staff Officer to the Cabinet Member for Business,
Strategy, Performance and Health Reform), Ms C Davis (Strategic Business
Advisor), Mr A George, Mr D Godfrey (Public Policy), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of
Health Improvement (KCC), NHS Kent and Medway), Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director of
Older People and Physical Disability), Ms M Varshney and Mr P D Wickenden
(Democratic Services Transition Manager)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

78. Substitutes
(Item 2)

The following apologies and substitutes were received and noted:-

Councillor Paul Watkins, Michelle Farrow, Amber Christy and Dr M Jones. Derek
Conway was substituting for Lesley Ingham.

79. Chairman's welcome
(Item 1)

The Chairman, Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance
and Health Reform, welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Shadow Health and
Wellbeing Board.

80. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this
meeting
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest by Members on any items on the agenda for
this meeting.

81. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 November 2012
(Item 4)

Page 1



RESOLVED that, subject to the deletion of Ms F Cox from the list of attendees
present, the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

82. Kent Health and Wellbeing Board - Future shape and draft work
programme 2013-14
(Iltem 5)

(1) The Shadow Board noted that a Health and Wellbeing Board Planning Group of
Officers had met on 9 January 2013 to discuss the future shape of the Shadow
Board and work programme as it moves from meeting in a “shadow form” to
being fully operational from 1 April 2013.

(2) The proposal is for the Shadow Board agendas to have a four fold structure
along the following lines:-

(a) “deep dive” on priorities and outcomes on a rolling basis;

(b) performance management/review of where local Health and Wellbeing Boards
are at on a quarterly basis;

(c) sign off of plans and strategies; and

(d) developmental/workshop sessions four times a year.

(3) The Board will continue to meet bi-monthly on a Wednesday evening at 6.30pm
at Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone. It was agreed that it would be
beneficial to have four extra workshops/development sessions outside of the
formal Board meetings to devote time to specific topics such as a Clinical
Commissioning Group conference, provider engagement and a workshop for
commissioners.

(4) The operating principles, terms of reference and membership of the Shadow
Board were also reviewed at the workshop. The Shadow Board noted that
secondary regulations on the establishment of Health and Wellbeing Boards will
shortly be published which will impact on the operation of the Board, and a
further paper will be brought back to the Shadow Board on Wednesday 27 March
2013.

(5) Ms Felicity Cox suggested, and the Shadow Board agreed, that it would be useful
at the March meeting for the Shadow Board to look at the Direct Commissioning
Plans of the Area Teams.

(6) Colin Tomson questioned whether the proposed work programme reflected the
provider relationships. The Chairman responded that, to some extent, this would
be dealt with elsewhere on the agenda.

(7) Roger Kendall referred to the final meeting of LINks in the South East Region
and asked that consideration be given to wider representation of the voluntary
sector on the Shadow Board.

(8) The Chairman suggested to the Shadow Board that it may be useful at sometime
in the future to have an informal session focussing on finance.

(9) RESOLVED that;-

Page 2



(a) the proposed programme for the Health and Wellbeing Board 2013 — 2014 be
endorsed, with an item on the addition of the Direct Commissioning of the Area
Teams; and

(b) a report be submitted to the March 2013 meeting of the Shadow Board, setting
out the way forward following the publication of the secondary regulations.

83. Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy
(Item 6)

(1) The Shadow Board received a further draft of the Kent Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy, which reflected the extensive and ongoing dialogue the
Shadow Board has had in the preparation of the Strategy.

(2) The Chairman informed the Shadow Board that the draft Strategy before it had
been through several iterations since Christmas, to improve the structure of the
document and cast it in a more logical order. The final version of the Strategy
would be sent to all Shadow Board members within the week, with a note from
the Chairman of what had changed and why. He added that he would very much
welcome the comments of Shadow Board members and, in particular, Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) colleagues, with examples of good practice across
the County, which could be highlighted in the document.

(3) The Shadow Board noted:-

(a) a summary of the wider engagement on the draft strategy which took place in the
Autumn of 2012 and the comments and amendments made to the Strategy as a
consequence; and

(b) there were a number of places where some further information on
targets/outcomes was awaited. In addition, the Shadow Board is asked to
suggest areas of best practice that they would like to include in the 12 month
Strategy.

(4) Ms Peachey suggested, and the Shadow Board agreed, that the document would
be further improved with some case studies “to bring the document alive”; for
example, one on Healthchecks or Telehealth.

(5) Mr Ireland said he felt that there was the opportunity to improve the document in
places, with greater clarity between the input and the desired outcomes set out in
the Strategy.

(6) Ms Segall-dJones said that she welcomed the Strategy, which would be useful to
Healthwatch. She added that any data or examples, such as the case studies
suggested by Ms Peachey, would add to patients’ understanding of the
document.

(7) Mr Carter emphasised the need for a Communication Strategy. He said there
needed to be a plain English version of the Strategy which would be an easy
read for the public. He added that the public needed to be reassured that the
services we collectively deliver are quality services and provide value for money
for the residents of Kent.

Page 3



(8) Dr Pinnock said that the graph on page 7 of the Strategy appeared to be wrongly
labelled. “Co-Morbidity: Number of people living with Long Term Conditions in
Kent 2010/11”. Mr Scott-Clark acknowledged that what was required was some
explanatory dialogue to clarify the position.

(9) Mr Tomson referred to the paragraphs on “Years of life lost by people dying early,
which are considered preventable” (pages 8 and 9), which he said would benefit
from some graphics; in particular, some of those which Professor Bentley had
presented to the Shadow Board at its last meeting. Ms Davis acknowledged that
there would be a number of graphics in the final version of the Strategy.

(10) Mr Carter re-affrmed his earlier view that it was important that there is a
Communication strategy for the launch of this Strategy.

(11) RESOLVED that, having taken into account the comments set out in sub-
paragraphs (3) to (10) above, the final version of the Strategy be circulated to all
members of the Shadow Board with the changes highlighted, and, if necessary,
the reasons why.

84. Provider Relationships (verbal update)
(ltem 7)

(1) The Chairman informed the Shadow Board that he saw the three “Whole
Systems Delivery Boards” as a key “building block” of future relationships with
commissioners and providers.

(2) He said that, as a bare minimum, he proposed that reports from the Whole
Systems Delivery Boards should be noted by this Shadow Board.

(3) There is a need for larger events involving providers a couple of times a year,
and this might link to the work that Felicity Cox is proposing in relation to the
renewed Integrated Plan Board. It might be possible to hold meetings of this
Shadow Board, ie by meeting on the same day with morning or afternoon
sessions.

(4) Finally, the Chairman suggested that the providers could be involved in discrete
pieces of business which the Shadow Board may wish to commission in the
future through Task and Finish Groups.

(5) The Chairman said that h
[...]
r public health would be kept
centrally. The Chairman responded that, initially, this would be the case, as no
decisions had yet been taken to agree the most appropriate mechanism for
allocating this money, and at what level. Mr Carter said that this issue needed to
be addressed so the public health response in terms of service delivery is right
and appropriate.

(9) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

86. Reconfiguration Proposals for East Kent Hospitals (verbal update)
(ltem 9)

(1) The Board noted that the East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust
(EKHUFT) had completed a Clinical Strategy Review.

(2) Since the launch of the initial engagement and communication process for the
Trusts Clinical Strategy Review, there had been a number of stakeholder
engagement events.

(3) Following the CCG/GP Stakeholder Engagement Event held on 25 July 2012,
which was attended by GP leaders from Ashford, C4G (Canterbury), Thanet and
Swale CCGs, it was clear that they were vital to the process. Both parties agreed
and said they were committed to working in partnership to jointly agree any short-
and long-term strategies for a sustainable future.

Page 5



(4) The Board considered what the role of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board
should be in the consultation on re-configuration proposals. The timing of the
engagement and consultation for Health and Wellbeing Boards needed to be
agreed. The Chairman suggested that one way forward would be if the Chairman
of the Shadow Board is involved early in the discussions for any re-configuration
proposals.

(5) Ms Carpenter said that it was key to define what constitutes early engagement
with the Health and Wellbeing Board. She questioned how the EKHUFT would
take this forward in their consultation process, together with the engagement with
4 CCGs. The Whole Systems Delivery Board for East Kent was meeting on 14
February 2013. It was suggested and agreed that the minutes of the 14 February
2013 East Kent Whole Systems Delivery Board would be made available to the
March meeting of this Shadow Board.

(6) The relationship and clear and quick communication channels between the three
Chairmen and supporting officers of the Whole Systems Delivery Boards was
fundamental. Colin Tomson said that this linkage between the Shadow Board
and the Whole Systems Delivery Board was key, as it was at these Boards that
clinically-based discussions take place which are clinically led. Anne Tidmarsh
suggested that social care providers should be part of the Whole Systems
Delivery Boards.

(7) The Chairman said that that there should be an amalgamation of all the
information available which should be brought to the Shadow Board as a report.

(8) Dr Pinnock expressed the view that the Shadow Board should not be diffident
about this and he questioned the proposal about the Shadow Board only
exercising a holding brief. He felt that the Health and Wellbeing Board should be
reasonably active in these issues as it was countywide and would want to ensure
that proposals fit in with the Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy. He
concluded that the mechanism between providers who were proposing
reconfiguration changes should be fairly strong.

(9) Ms Carpenter referred to a piece of work she was doing with Mark Lobban which
she would let the Chairman have.

(10)The Chairman said he would write to all the major providers proposing a way
forward. He said he would share the letter with Shadow Board members first,
before it is sent.

87. Care in the Digital Age
(Iltem 10)

(1) The Health and Wellbeing Board has a duty to support and facilitate integrated
care. One area where there is value in further work being done is around better
use of digital technologies across public, private and voluntary sector
organisations — driven by customer requirements.

(2) The Strategic Commissioning Division of Families and Social Care, Kent County
Council, is proposing to commission a piece of work called “Care in the Digital

Page 6



[...]
comes for Local Heath and Wellbeing Boards and the relationship
with this Shadow Board; and

(e) reviewing the pathways for End of Life Care including the involvement of other
agencies in the pathway, e.g. Nursing Homes, Police, etc.

90. Future Meeting Dates 2013
(ltem 13)

The Board noted its next meeting dates:-
Wednesday 27 March 2013

Wednesday 29 May 2013

Wednesday 17 July 2013

Wednesday 18 September 2013
Wednesday 20 November 2013

All meetings to start at 6.30 pm.

Page 10



Agenda ltem 5

By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy,
Performance & Health Reform

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 27 March 2013

Subject: Update on the Terms of Reference, including impact of Secondary
Legislation

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This paper outlines the recent changes to the governance arrangements for
the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board as a result of the publication of
secondary regulations. The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board will begin to
operate as a committee of Kent County Council (no longer in shadow form)
from the 1% April 2013.

1. Background.

1.1.Section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 specifies that an
upper tier local authority must establish a Health and Wellbeing Board
for its area.

1.2.The legislation requires HWBs to be operational (non shadow) from 1
April 2013.

1.3.The legislation and recently published secondary regulations have been
drafted with the deliberate intention of allowing considerable flexibility for
local authorities and their partners to set up and run HWBs that suit local
circumstances. It is the intention behind the legislation that all members
of the HWB should be seen as equals and as shared decision makers.
HWBs are boards of commissioners, they are not commissioning
boards.

2. Health and Social Care Act 2012 and Secondary Regulations 2013

2.1.The 2012 Act outlines the duties and functions of the HWB, including:

e Encouraging integrated working, including the making of
arrangeme
[...]
 HWB has the right to request that the HOSC undertakes specific
reviews and make recommendations, subject to the approval of the
HOSC.

6. Proposed Membership and Terms of Reference (see Appendix A)

6.1.The Health and Social Care Act identifies the statutory membership of
the HWB as:

The Leader of Kent County Council or his nominee*

Corporate Director for Families and Social Services*

Director of Public Health*

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health

Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health
Reform

Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services

Clinical Commissioning Group representation: up to a maximum of
two representatives from each consortium (e.g. Chair of CCG Board
and Accountable Officer) *

A representative of the Local HealthWatch*

A representative of the NHS Commissioning Board Local Area Team*
Three elected Members representing the District/Borough/City
Councils (nominated through the Kent Council Leaders)

* denotes statutory member.

6.2.Both the CCG and Local Healthwatch representatives must be
appointed by the CCG and Local Healthwatch respectively.

7. Recommendations

7.1. The Committee is asked to:

a) Note the content of this report

Page 14




Appendices:
Appendix 1 — Governance arrangements
Background Documents:

Health and Social Care Act 2012

The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013

Report to Selection and Member Services Committee, 7" June 2011.

Report to County Council, 21%* July 2011.

Report to Selection and Member Services Committee, 14" March 2013

Contact Officer: Caroline Davis. Caroline.davis@kent.gov.uk. 01622 694067

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



APPENDIX A

Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

Governance Arrangements
Role

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) leads and advises on work to
improve the health and wellbeing of the people of Kent through joined up
commissioning across the NHS, soc
[...]
or Specialist Children’s
Services
Andrew lreland, Corporate Director, Families and Social Care

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: 27 March 2013
Subject: EVERY DAY MATTERS: KENT’S CHILDREN AND YOUNG

PEOPLE MULTIAGENCY PLAN 2013-2016

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report introduces the draft Every Day Matters: Kent’s Children
and Young People Multiagency Plan 2013-2016 to the Board for
comment ahead of the final draft being produced.

The attached draft plan builds on Kent County Council’s overarching
framework document.

The draft plan which sets out a clear vision for the future direction of
children’s services in Kent was commissioned by the Kent Children
and Young People’s Joint Commissioning Board.

FOR COMMENT

1. Introduction

(1)  The purpose of this report is to present the draft Every Day Matters:
Kent's Children and Young People Multiagency Plan 2013-2016 (Appendix 1) for
comment before a final draft is produced. Subject to the views of the Health and
Wellbeing Board and changes made, the Every Day Matters Multiagency Plan will
be presented for approval by the Kent Children and Young People’s Joint
Commissioning Board at the earliest opportunity.

(2)  The development of this multiagency plan was agreed by the Kent
Children and Young People’s Joint Commissioning Board. They have agreed to
develop a multiagency children and young people’s plan for Kent based on the
framework for children and young people recently produced by Kent County
Council.

(3) Every Day Matters has been developed against the backdrop of the
recent Ofsted inspection of the local authority’s arrangements for the protection of
children, the development of Kent Integrated Adolescent Support Services, the
NHS reforms and the Children and Families Bill.

2. Policy Context

(1)  The Children’s Trust arrangements are underpinned by the ‘duty to
cooperate’ provision of s.10 of the Children Act 2004 and were established formally
under the Act. However, the prescriptive st
[...]
t
o Priority 4 - Community ambition, health and wellbeing
o Priority 5 - Better use of resources

(3) The document is then set out in three sections. Section one
describes where are now and provides a high level description of the multiagency
governance arrangements, the breadth of partnerships in place and the range of
underpinning strategies and plans.

(4) Section two deals with where we need to be in the years ahead. The
multiagency plan explains the need to strike the right balance between four critical
factors of (a) achieving outcomes, (b) skilled and stable workforce, (c) integrated
services and (d) evidence of impact.

(5) The third section describes the steps that need to be taken in order to

deliver the vision and make reality of what ‘good looks like’. To deliver better
integration and new models of joined up services requires service transformation,

Paé;e 24



and plans are being developed based on the defined priorities set out in the
document.

4, Conclusions

(1)  This report has presented the draft Every Day Matters: Kent's
Children and Young People Multiagency Plan 2013-2016 (Appendix 1). It has been
commissioned by the Kent Children and Young People’s Joint Commissioning
Board.

(2)  The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to use the opportunity to
inform the draft document before a final draft is produced.

5. Recommendations

(1)  The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

a) COMMENT on the draft Every Day Matters: Kent’s Children and
Young People Multiagency Plan 2013 -2016.

b) DECIDE whether it wishes to formally endorse the document.

Appendix

Appendix: 1: Draft Every Day Matters: Kent’s Children and Young People
Multiagency Plan 2013-2016.

Contact details

Michael Thomas-Sam

Strategic Business Adviser- FSC
Michael.Thomas-Sam@kent.gov.uk
Tel 01622 69 6116

Jenny Dixon-Sherreard

Policy Manager
Jenny.dixon-sherreard@kent.gov.uk
Tel 01622 694122

Page 25




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Page 27



CONTENTS

(Comp
[...]
 Care pathways including ophthalmology, diabetes,
respiratory.

‘Prevention — Beats and Breathes and general health
iInequalities working with Public Health

‘Demographic growth of our population
*Acute Hospital merger support



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



— Folkestone
m Hythe & Romney Marsh
DOVER hert, Mt el 20

Shepway District Council o~
DISTRICT /4
South Kent Coast COUNCIL —

Clinical Commissioning Group _

Kent

County

Council
kent.gov.uk

£g abed

South Kent Coast
Integrated Commissioning
Strategy

8 waj| epusby



8 ebed

Achievements of South Kent Coast
Health and Wellbeing Board

Joint Integrated Commissioning Strategy (Health, Social Care,
County and District services)

Strong, open and honest relationship and development of a
common language

Open dialogue and respectful challenge in an informal
environment

Delivering local tangible outcomes, such as Healthy Living
Pharmacies and Rogue café projects

Localised JSNA and developing local Health Inequalities Action
Plan, compatible with Corporate Plans and CCG Commissioning
Plan

Influence national and wider Kent approach — the format of SKC
HWBB and integrated commissioning pilot being rolled out
across Kent



Gg ebed

Achievements continued...

Agreed work programme

Strong voluntary and community sector involvement,
approach highly commended in Compact Awards

Joint working to further develop the community
setting to enable system changes and local flexibility

Local integration between health and social care
teams, CCG and local government (including
physical co-location)

Building on other initiatives, such as the Troubled
Families Programme reporting into the HWBB



9g ebed

Taking forward Local Integrated
Commissioning

Create a virtual joint commissioning team for Dover & Shepway
|ldentify overlaps and synergies from existing strategies

Produce a joint commissioning strategy to be signed off by SKC
HWB

Language and expenditure

Appraise options for delivering joint strate
[...]
tached paper sets out:

e The background for Kent County Council and the
commissioning of Public Health programmes.

e The programmes that Kent County Council are responsible for
from 1 April 2013.

e The principle that has been adopted is rolling forward existing
contracts.

e The decisions that have already been made in terms of taking

forward Sexual Health services in the north of the county, and
NHS Health Checks.

e Highlights the public health programme areas which we have
identified as priorities for early review.

2. Recommendation

The Health and Wellbeing board is asked to note the report.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2013
	5 Update on the Terms of Reference including impact of Secondary Legislation
	Kent HWB Governance Arrangements to Kent HWB meeting March 2013 v2 0

	6 Children and Young People Multi Agency Framework for Kent
	DRAFT Every Day Matters multiagency 18 03 13

	7 Authorisation of CCG Operating Plans for 2013-14   6.50 to 8pm
	NHS Canterbury and Coastal CCG - Health and Wellbeing Board 27th March 2013
	HWBB presentation March 13.pptx swale

	8 South Kent Coast Integrated Commissioning Strategy   8.00 to 8.10pm
	10 Public Health Commissioning intentions for 2013 - 14    8.20 to 8.30pm



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (SHADOW) 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Shadow) held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 March 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Dr B Bowes, Mr P B Carter, 
Dr D Cocker, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, Mr R Kendall, Dr N Kumta (Substitute for Dr 
R Pinnock), Cllr M Lyons, Dr T Martin, Ms M Peachey, Ms V Segall Jones, 
Mr C Tomson, Cllr P Watkins and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms H Carpenter, Mr A D Crowther, Mr M Ridgwell, Mr A Scott-
Clark and Ms D Stock 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Benton (Staff Officer to the Cabinet Member for Business, 
Strategy, Performance and Health Reform), Ms C Davis (Strategic Business 
Advisor), Ms M Farrow (Leadership Support Manager), Mr M Thomas-Sam (Head of 
Policy and Service Development) and Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services 
Transition Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
91. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
The following apologies and substitutes were received and noted:- 
 
Mr Graham Gibbens, Councillor John Cunningham, Councillor Lesley Ingham and Dr 
Navin Kumta for Dr Roger Pinnock. 
 
 
92. Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
1. The Chairman, Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 

Performance and Health Reform, welcomed everyone to the final meeting of 
the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
2. Copies of the Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy were available at the 

meeting. The Chairman informed the Shadow Board that the County Council 
would be asked to endorse and approve the Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy at its meeting on 28 March 2013. 

 
3. Reference was also made to a recently published report of the Parliamentary 

Communities and Local Government Select Committee, which had 
commended the Kent Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board for its innovative 
approach and partnership working in developing the Heath and Wellbeing 
Board which becomes operational on 1 April 2013. 

 



 

2 

 
 
93. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members on any items on the agenda for 
the meetings. 
 
 
 
94. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
95. Update on the Terms of Reference including impact of Secondary 
Legislation  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Following the publication of secondary regulations, the Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board noted the impact of these regulations on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, which will be statutorily operational from 1 April 2013. 

 
2. The legislation and recently-published secondary regulations had been drafted 

with the deliberate intention of allowing considerable flexibility for local 
authorities and their partners to establish Health and Wellbeing Boards which 
suit local circumstances. It is the intention behind the legislation that all 
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board should be seen as equals and as 
shared decision makers. Health and Wellbeing Boards are Boards of 
commissioners, they are not commissioning Boards. 

 
3. The report set out for the Shadow Board; 
 

• the partnerships with whom the Health and Wellbeing Board would have a 
key relationship; 

• its relationship with the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  

• its proposed membership and terms of reference. 
 
4. RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
96. Children and Young People's Multi-Agency Framework for Kent  
(Item 6) 
 
1. The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board received a draft report commissioned 

by the Kent Children and Young People’s Joint Commissioning Board  
introducing the draft “Every Day Matters: Kent County Council’s Children and 
Young People’s Strategic Plan 2013 – 2016”. 

 



 

3 

2. The Shadow Board agreed that the report should be circulated to them again 
and comments were invited from Shadow Board Members by not later than 15 
May 2013. 

 
3. It was noted that the focus of the Shadow Board meeting on 29 May 2013 

would be on Children’s Services. 
 
97. Authorisation of CCG Operating Plans for 2013-14  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Colleagues from the Clinical Commissioning Groups presented to the Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board their Operating Plans for 2013- 14. 
 

2. The Shadow Board was very enthusiastic about the Plans, which it considered 
were powerful and had a number of common synergies. 
 

3. One of the issues which the Clinical Commissioning Groups acknowledged 
would need to be addressed was the establishment of a scheme of Joint 
Performance Measures. 
 

4. Paul Carter laid down a challenge for the Clinical Commissioning Groups to 
consider how they were going to procure services effectively. He said that 
Local Government’s record of procurement was good, compared to the 
Primary Care Trusts’.   He proposed that the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
should put together a group to look at good procurement practice. 
 

5. The Chairman summarised the key points for the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board arising from the presentations of the Operating Plans. They 
were: 
 
(a) Closer look at what we need to do; 
(b) Establishment of a Performance Management System for the District 

Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board, 
with a shared understanding of what will be looked at on a local basis and 
what will be considered countywide; 

(c) Where can we and should we invest in new capacity? 
(d) Procurement and value for money; 
(e) Systems, procurement eg assisted technology – telehealth; 
(f) How do we take forward the huge coherence between access to service 

locally, countywide and regionally? 
 

6. With the multitude of priorities for GPs, there was a challenge around how the 
intelligence would be pooled, from the extremes of something very small in 
scale to something which is huge. 

 
7. The challenge in all the issues identified was how, as a Health and Wellbeing 

Board, can we collectively make it happen? 
 

8. Preparation of appropriate contracting models was important, moving forward. 
 

9. The CCGs face a huge issue of change management. 
 



 

4 

10. RESOLVED that the Operation Plans for 2013- 2014, as presented to the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, be agreed. 

 
 
98. South Kent Coast Integrated Commissioning Strategy  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Hazel Carpenter presented to the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, on 

behalf of the South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board, its Integrated 
Commissioning Strategy. 

 
2. RESOLVED that the South Kent Cast Integrated Commissioning Strategy be 

noted. 
 
 
99. Direct Commissioning Plans for Area Teams for 2013-14  
(Item 9) 
 
Michael Ridgwell, Director of Commissioning, NHS England, informed the Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board of the terms of reference and proposed operation of the 
newly-established NHS England. 
 
 
100. Public Health Commissioning Intentions for 2013 - 14  
(Item 10) 
 
1. The Director of Public Health submitted a report setting out the 23 Public 

Health programmes for which the County Council would have statutory 
responsibility from 1 April 2013. 

 
2. The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted that, in delivering these 

services, existing contracts were being rolled forward. 
 
3. Decisions had already been made for sexual health services in the north of the 

county, and NHS Health checks, which the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board noted. 

 
4. RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
101. Date of next meeting - 29 May 2013  
(Item 11) 
 
 


